

**Other electronic provision measures
matters
(matters regarding omission of
delivered documents)**

**System for Ensuring the Appropriateness of Business
Operations
Outline of the Status of Operation of System for Ensuring
the Appropriateness of Business Operations
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Nonconsolidated Balance Sheet
Nonconsolidated Statement of Income
Nonconsolidated Statement of Changes in
Equity
Notes to Nonconsolidated Financial
Statements
Independent Auditor's Report for
Nonconsolidated Financial Statements
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)**

ANA HOLDINGS INC.

"System for Ensuring the Appropriateness of Business Operations," "Outline of the Status of Operation of System for Ensuring the Appropriateness of Business Operations," "Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets," "Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements," "Nonconsolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets" and "Notes to Nonconsolidated Financial Statements" are provided to our shareholders through our Website (<https://www.ana.co.jp/group/en/investors/>) pursuant to laws and regulations, and Article 17 of our Articles of incorporation.

System for Ensuring the Appropriateness of Business Operations
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

System for ensuring the appropriateness of business operations

The outline of the matters determined regarding the system for ensuring that the performance of duties by the Directors is in compliance with laws and the articles of incorporation and the system for ensuring that the business of the Company is otherwise operated in an appropriate manner is as described below (last modified on May 18, 2023).

- (i) System for ensuring Directors and employees compliance with laws and the articles of incorporation
 - * We established the "ANA Group Compliance Rules" and the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee" consisting of Full-time Directors and Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members. In these committees, important policies and matters concerning compliance are discussed, drafted and promoted under the supervision of the President and CEO of the Company. In addition, these committees have established the "CSR Guidelines" as a code of conduct to which the ANA Group Directors and employees must adhere when performing their duties, and created an environment in which the said "CSR Guidelines" are accessible by all of the members.
 - * We have set up a "Compliance Hot-line (ANA Alert)" as a consultation and report desk addressing compliance issues within the ANA Group, and created the "Group Internal Audit Division" which conducts group internal audits to develop a system to ensure compliance.
 - * We aim to raise awareness of compliance by assigning "ESG Promotion Officers" as the people in charge of ESG activities and by assigning "ESG Promotion Leaders" as promoters of ESG activities to the Company and its subsidiaries in order to educate executives and employees on their compliance obligations and by establishing a special website on the Intranet of the Group.
- (ii) System for maintaining and managing information relating to the performance of duties by Directors
 - * Information relating to the performance of duties by Directors, such as important decision-making by the Board of Directors or reports to Directors, is maintained and managed in accordance with the laws and "Document Management Rules" concerning the preparation, organization, storage and disposal of documents, irrespective of the recorded media. Such information is stored in a system which enables Directors and employees to access the information at any time.
 - * Important documents relating to the performance of duties are circulated to, and are accessible by Audit & Supervisory Board Members at any time.
 - * The "Group Internal Audit Division" conducts internal audits with respect to the maintenance and management of documents in order to ensure effective maintenance and management.
- (iii) Rules and other systems regarding the management of risk of loss
 - * The "ANA Group Total Risk Management Rules" stipulate the basic rules for total risk management in the ANA Group, and the "Group ESG Management

Promotion Committee," consisting of Full-time Directors and Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members, has been established. In these committees, important policies and matters concerning total risk management are discussed, planned and facilitated under the supervision of the President and CEO of the Company.

- * The "ESG Promotion Officers" as the people in charge of ESG activities and the "ESG Promotion Leaders" as a promoter of ESG activities are assigned to the Company and its subsidiaries in order to facilitate risk management activities.

(iv) System for ensuring efficient execution of Director's duties

- * In order to clarify the significance of our existence and the role of the ANA Group, we have established the corporate philosophy for our Group. Under the corporate vision of our Group, we share a common future goal of the Group.
- * In order to achieve the corporate vision for our Group, we have established a Group Corporate Plan and we are introducing a system in which all employees set their own business goals using these Plans. We believe the system will help employees clarify their own goals that might very well overlap with each other. In addition, we make sure that all goals and plans are reviewed regularly in order to conduct our business more adequately and efficiently.
- * In order to clarify the range of authorization and discretion of executives, we have established regulations such as the "Regulation of Segregation of Duties" and the "Regulation of Authority of Management" to stipulate the division of roles, the authority and responsibility of the conduct of duties and the system of command and order, etc.
- * Through adopting the Corporate Executive Officer System, we promote prompt decision making. In addition, important matters in the course of execution of business are carefully deliberated by the "Group Management Committee" using a collegial system.

(v) System for ensuring appropriateness of the business operations of the ANA Group comprised of the Company and its subsidiaries

- a. System of reporting to the Company matters regarding the performance of duties by directors and other officers of subsidiaries
 - i. The status of business operations at subsidiaries needs to be reported to the "Group Management Committee." Also, the status of audits conducted by audit & supervisory board members of subsidiaries needs to be reported to the "Group Audit & Supervisory Board Members Liaison Meeting."
- b. Rules and other systems regarding the management of risk of loss at subsidiaries
 - i. Based on the "ANA Group Total Risk Management Rules," the Company has increased its management stability and efficiency through the establishment of the risk and crisis management system across the Group.
 - ii. The status of the risk and crisis management system needs to be reported to the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee" to manage progress.

- iii. The "ESG Promotion Leaders" being promoters of ESG activities at subsidiaries hold meetings of the "ESG Promotion Leaders Meeting" on a regular basis to share information and get education on the risk and crisis management.
 - c. System for ensuring efficient execution of duties of directors and other officers of subsidiaries
 - i. Based on the ANA Group's corporate philosophy, the Company has established the "Group Corporate Governance Rules" as fundamental principles governing the management of subsidiaries.
 - ii. Pursuant to the "Group Corporate Governance Rules," the Company has executed the "Group Management Rules" with each of its subsidiaries in order to exercise necessary control over their management in the aim of attaining their respective operational goals.
 - d. System for ensuring compliance with laws and the articles of incorporation by directors, other officers and employees of subsidiaries
 - i. The Company promotes education on and raises awareness of compliance based on the "ANA Group Compliance Rules."
 - ii. The Company has established the "Group Internal Audit Division" in charge of group internal audits, which conducts audits of operations and accounting at the Company and each group company.
- (vi) Matters regarding employees who assist the duties of Audit & Supervisory Board Members where the Audit & Supervisory Board Members request that such employees be appointed
 - * Directors have established the "Audit & Supervisory Board Members Office," which is an organization that assists with the Audit & Supervisory Board Members' duties, upon the request of the Audit & Supervisory Board Members, and assigned a requisite number of employees to it.
- (vii) Matters regarding the independence of the employees described in the preceding Item (vi) from Directors and matters regarding ensuring effectiveness of instructions given by Audit & Supervisory Board Members to these employees
 - * Employees who belong to the Audit & Supervisory Board Members Office shall comply with the instructions and orders of Audit & Supervisory Board Members, and Directors shall make decisions on personnel matters regarding these employees through consultation with Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
- (viii) System of reporting to Audit & Supervisory Board Members
 - a. System of reporting from Directors and employees to Audit & Supervisory Board Members
 - i. Directors and employees report to Audit & Supervisory Board Members on

- important matters regarding the management and business operations of the Company including matters relating to compliance, risk management and internal control, as well as their performance of duties, etc., through important internal meetings such as a meeting of the Board of Directors and the "Group Management Committee."
- ii. Employees make reports on the operation of the business to Audit & Supervisory Board Members by means of an internal document sent around for managerial approval in accordance with the "Rules for Request for Decision."
- b. System of reporting from directors, audit & supervisory board members, executive officers and employees of subsidiaries or those who received a report from any of the foregoing to the Audit & Supervisory Board Members
- i. Any material event occurred at a subsidiary is required to be reported to the Company pursuant to the "ANA Group Total Risk Management Rules," and information so reported is communicated to Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
 - ii. Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members and audit & supervisory board members of respective subsidiaries hold meetings of the "Group Audit & Supervisory Board Members Liaison Meeting" on a regular basis to report and exchange information on the auditing results.
 - i. "Group Internal Audit Division" and Independent Auditor make reports to, and exchange information with, Audit & Supervisory Board Members on the auditing results of subsidiaries as necessary.
 - iv. Consultations and reports brought to the "Compliance Hot-line (ANA Alert)" from employees and others of subsidiaries are summarized, and material issues are escalated to the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee" and Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
- (ix) System for ensuring that persons who made a report under the preceding Item (viii) will not be treated disadvantageously as a result of making the report
- * "ANA Group Rules on Handling of Whistleblowing" provides that it is prohibited to treat persons who made a report under the preceding Item (viii) disadvantageously for the reason of making the report.
- (x) Matters regarding treatment of costs or debts incurred by Audit & Supervisory Board Members in performing their duties
- * Directors assist Audit & Supervisory Board Members in audits, and allocate a budget for audit costs in order to secure the effectiveness of audits.
- (xi) Other systems for securing the effectiveness of auditing by Audit & Supervisory Board Members
- * Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board Members have regular meetings in order to increase communication, and Audit & Supervisory Board Members attend important meetings including the meeting of the Board of Directors and "Group Management

Committee" where they directly comment on the performance of duties by Directors.

- * Directors have cooperated in the establishment of a system that can enhance the effectiveness of audits through coordination between Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the "Group Internal Audit Division."

**Outline of the Status of Operation of System for Ensuring the
Appropriateness of Business Operations**
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Outline of the status of operation of system for ensuring the appropriateness of business operations

The outline of the status of operation of the system for ensuring the appropriateness of business operations is as described below.

(i) Overall internal control system

The Company is a company with audit & supervisory board members (*kansayaku setchi-gaisha*). The Board of Directors and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for supervising and auditing the performance of duties by Directors. To strengthen their supervising and monitoring functions, the Company includes Outside Directors and Full-time Outside Audit & Supervisory Board Members in the Boards' composition.

The Company adopts a holding company structure because, in the current challenging business environment, it is essential to have a management system that enables the Company to fully exercise its competitive advantages. Also, the Company has appointed personnel with substantial experience and high degree of expertise as directors and other officers of its subsidiary group companies, and delegated operational powers to them. This enables the Company and its subsidiaries to operate functionally and effectively.

The Board of Directors of the Company, the holding company in the Group, establishes management policies and goals for the Group overall and is responsible for supervising business operations at respective group companies. The Chairman of the Board presides over meetings of the Board of Directors. All Directors including Outside Directors and all Audit & Supervisory Board Members including Outside Audit & Supervisory Board Members attend meetings of the Board of Directors. During the Fiscal Year, the Board of Directors held 15 meetings.

In addition to statutorily required bodies, the Company also has the "Group Management Committee" chaired by the President and CEO, Representative Director, which has a role to supplement the Board of Directors and is tasked with discussing agendas more speedily and thoroughly. The Group Management Committee consists of 7 Full-time Directors and 3 Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members as well as presidents of respective group companies and others designated by the chairman. During the Fiscal Year, there were 56 Group Management Committee meetings.

Full-time Directors and Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Members also hold meetings of the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee" where they discuss, plan and promote important policies and matters concerning total risk management and compliance (held four times during the Fiscal Year), and meetings with the "ESG Promotion Leaders" as promoters of ESG activities at the Company and respective group companies (held twice during the Fiscal Year), under the supervision of the President and CEO of the Company.

In addition to the above, the Company has established the "CSR Guidelines" as a code of conduct to which the ANA Group directors and employees must adhere, and created an environment in which the said "CSR Guidelines" are accessible by all Group directors and employees through a dedicated website.

(ii) Risk management

The Company has established the "ANA Group Total Risk Management Rules" and has promoted a risk management system focusing on increasing the ANA Group's management stability and efficiency. For material issues that may affect the entire Group, the Company has put in place enhanced risk countermeasures to address them individually. To counter various business risks to which the ANA Group has been exposed, the Company has set up and operated a system consisting of the following 2 functions: "Risk Management" function that is designed to prepare in advance for and manage risks; and "Crisis Management" function that is designed to deal with materialized risks.

As part of the preventive "Risk Management" function, the Company has established risk management cycles (i.e. risk identification → analysis → assessment → study and implementation of controls and counter measures → monitoring) aiming at minimizing risks, and applies these cycles across the Group. As for the "Crisis Management" function to deal with materialized risks, the Company has prepared the "Crisis Management Manual (CMM)" describing responsive systems for the Group overall. The Company has also drawn up the "Emergency Response Manual (ERM)" as a manual subordinated to the CMM, in order to respond in particular to any crisis that may affect aircraft operations directly. Based on the ERM, the Company has conducted practical emergency drills in preparation for accident and hijacking every year since 2002. The Company held accident drills twice during the Fiscal Year. In addition, the Company has prepared the "ANA Group Basic Business Continuity Policy" covering all hazards as a policy subordinated to the CMM, in order to prepare for large-scale natural disasters. The policy is designed "not to address limited types of disaster only," "to implement a PDCA cycle for responses in normal times," and "not to cause interruptions in material businesses," and the respective companies in the Group are discussing specific measures to take. Further, the Company has installed large secondary batteries and successively implemented flood control measures on power sources, devices and equipment in case of loss of commercial power at major airports in order to enhance the Company's ability to cope with natural disasters that occur more frequently in recent years including typhoons. Regarding measures to prevent the infection of COVID-19, which is the major risk event since 2020, the Company caused its employees to strictly follow basic preventive measures including wearing masks, hand-sanitation and avoidance of Three Cs (Closed spaces, Crowded places and Close-contact setting) in order to prevent any adverse effect on the Group's business operation as a result of mass infection of employees, and the Company also widely notified within the Group and strictly complied with any appropriate infection preventive measures issued by the government and other relevant authorities.

With respect to "information security," the Company has established "ANA Group Information Security Management Manual" that provide for our policies on the promotion of information security in line with the ISO 27001 (ISMS) and bylaws containing specific operational rules. These are applicable to the entire Group. While raising awareness of information security within the Group by distributing handbooks, providing e-learning and email newsletters, and making use of the intranet webpages, the Company has also set up a system to monitor compliance. In this way, the Company has enhanced its measures to ensure information security. During the Fiscal Year, the Company issued information and warnings on the intranet webpages seven times, tasked all business units of each group company to

run a self-check, and caused a division in charge of information security to assess compliance at three locations. The Company also obtains and utilizes threat intelligence from Aviation-ISAC (Information Sharing and Analysis Center), Transportation ISAC and intelligence firms (early warning data on cyberattacks) on a continuous basis to protect in advance against viruses that had caused actual damage outside the Company. Furthermore, in order to review cloud security measures and strengthen security management for the supply chain, the Company has introduced tools that enable the Company to evaluate objectively and from outside measures taken by the companies in the supply chain and encouraged these companies to take responsive measures in turn. Results of these activities are reported to the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee" each time.

In the area of personal information protection, the Company has established the "ANA Group Personal Information Protection Rules" which is applied throughout the Group. The revised Personal Information Protection Law of Japan, which came into full force on 1 April 2022, and the laws of other countries (the US, Europe, China, Thailand, etc.) have been complied with. The Company has also revised privacy policies and internal regulations of the Company and each group company, as well as educating employees in this area. The Company will hereafter work to strengthen its privacy governance system not only in compliance with laws and regulations but also from the perspective of ethical appropriateness.

(iii) Compliance

To promote compliance with laws and other regulations governing its business activities, the Company has established a compliance system based on the "ANA Group Compliance Rules." Under the oversight of the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee," led by the President and CEO, Representative Director, the Company has been committed to raising awareness of compliance across the ANA Group, through "ESG Promotion Leaders" assigned at the Company and respective group companies.

As part of anti-bribery measures, the Company has established the "ANA Group Anti-Bribery Rules" to address global anti-bribery laws and is engaged in educating employees through the distribution of the "ANA Group Anti-Bribery Rules Handbook" which explains the "ANA Group Anti-Bribery Rules," and gives specific examples applicable thereto, and the implementation of e-learning course. In addition, for the purpose of strengthening the Group-wide compliance system, the Company has clarified contact points between the Legal & Insurance division and respective group companies to develop and operate a structure to facilitate two-way communications. Also, the Company educates its group companies on various laws and regulations including aviation, anti-trust and labor laws and regulations. As for the internal reporting system, the Company provides reporting desks both in the Company and externally (at a law firm) pursuant to the "ANA Group Rules on Handling of Internal Reporting" in an effort to collect information concerning, and solve, compliance issues. Further, in addition to educating and providing information to members of all group companies, the Company continues to improve investigation methods and a system to share information with Audit & Supervisory Board Members in the aim of strengthening its functions to collect information concerning, and solve compliance issues. Progress of these activities are reported to the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee".

(iv) Internal audit

The "Group Internal Audit Division" (consisting of 11 members as of March 31, 2023) directly reporting to the President and CEO conducts operational audits, accounting audits and evaluations of the "Internal Controls over Financial Reporting" required under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act for the Company and respective

group companies from an independent and objective standpoint. There are two types of audit: "regular audit" that is conducted in accordance with an annual plan prepared in response to risk analysis results; and "special audit" that is conducted as necessary at the instruction or request of the management. Audit results are reported to the President and CEO monthly, and any material issues are communicated to Audit & Supervisory Board Members as appropriate. The audit results are also reported to the Board of Directors semiannually. Any material accounting and/or financial findings from audits are notified to the Independent Auditor through the Finance Division as necessary. In this way, the Company has enhanced mutual cooperation with the Independent Auditor.

During the Fiscal Year, the Group Internal Audit Division audited 51 locations within the Group according to the Division's decision to focus on: the consistency between the Group Management Plan and respective divisions' action plans; and management of operations at respective divisions. As for the "Internal Controls over Financial Reporting" required under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, the Group Internal Audit Division conducted the evaluation of the validity of the Company Level Control, Operational Process Control, Accounting and Financial Reporting Process Control and IT General Control, both at the Company and at each group company.

(v) Audit by Audit & Supervisory Board Members

5 Audit & Supervisory Board Members (among which 3 are Outside Audit & Supervisory Board Members) including 3 Full-time Members conduct audits by audit & supervisory board members (*kansayaku kansa*). Each of the Audit & Supervisory Board Members attends meetings of the Board of Directors, and Full-time Members attend other important meetings, too. By attending these meetings, Audit & Supervisory Board Members examine the process of making important decisions and the status of business operations. At these meetings, they state their opinions about Directors' performance of duties. At meetings of the Board of Directors, Group Management Committee and other important meetings where the Audit & Supervisory Board Members attend, they also receive reports on material issues relating to corporate management and business operations of the Company and respective group companies from Directors and employees.

Each Audit & Supervisory Board Member conducts audits of the Company and respective group companies in accordance with an audit plan, and then report to and share with Representative Directors the results of the audits at a regular meeting with them (held four times during the Fiscal Year). Audit & Supervisory Board Members also have a regular meeting with Directors (three times during the Fiscal Year), the Independent Auditor (eleven times during the Fiscal Year), the Group Internal Audit Division (eleven times during the Fiscal Year) and audit & supervisory board members of respective group companies (called the Group Audit & Supervisory Board Members Liaison Meeting; held two times during the Fiscal

Year). Through these meetings, Audit & Supervisory Board Members share information and exchange opinions more broadly, seeking to improve their audit practices and the effectiveness of audits.

During the Fiscal Year, Audit & Supervisory Board Members held 13 meetings, where they reported, discussed or resolved their audit policies and material audit issues.

The Company also has the "Audit & Supervisory Board Members Office" that directly reports to the Audit & Supervisory Board and is independent from business units. Employees exclusively assigned to support Audit & Supervisory Board Members follow their instructions and orders. Personnel matters relating to these employees are determined in consultation with Audit & Supervisory Board Members.

Any material issues reported through the whistleblowing system are escalated to the "Group ESG Management Promotion Committee" and Audit & Supervisory Board Members on a regular basis. The Company expressly provides for the protection of whistleblowers in its internal rules, which are enforced in an appropriate manner.

Audit & Supervisory Board Members' claims for costs incurred in performing their duties have been properly dealt with in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, and thus, the effectiveness of audits has been secured.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Yen (Millions)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at the beginning of the year	467,601	407,328	(113,228)	(59,350)	702,351
Changes during the fiscal year					
Net income attributable to owners of the parent			89,477		89,477
Purchase of treasury stock				(15)	(15)
Disposal of treasury stock		(0)		0	0
Changes in scope of equity method			2,625		2,625
Net changes in the year					—
Total changes during the fiscal year	—	(0)	92,102	(15)	92,087
Balance at the end of the year	467,601	407,328	(21,126)	(59,365)	794,438

Yen (Millions)

	Accumulated other comprehensive income					Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gain (loss) on derivatives under hedge accounting	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Defined retirement benefit plans	Total		
Balance at the beginning of the year	32,311	72,167	3,688	(13,268)	94,898	6,166	803,415
Changes during the fiscal year							
Net income attributable to owners of the parent							89,477
Purchase of treasury stock							(15)
Disposal of treasury stock							0
Changes in scope of equity method							2,625
Net changes in the year	4,513	(29,671)	(1,207)	(552)	(26,917)	1,806	(25,111)
Total changes during the fiscal year	4,513	(29,671)	(1,207)	(552)	(26,917)	1,806	66,976
Balance at the end of the year	36,824	42,496	2,481	(13,820)	67,981	7,972	870,391

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

This document has been translated from the original Japanese version for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese version, the latter shall prevail in all respects.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes on material matters which constitute the basis for preparation of the consolidated financial statements

(1) Matters concerning the scope of consolidation

(i) Consolidated subsidiaries

- Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 54
- Names of major consolidated subsidiaries: ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD.
Air Japan Co., Ltd.
ANA WINGS CO., LTD.
Peach Aviation Limited
ANA Cargo Inc.
Overseas Courier Service Co., Ltd.
ANA Systems Co., Ltd.
ANA X INC.
ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS TRADING CO., LTD.

- Change in the scope of consolidation

Excluded: 1

Pan Am Holdings, Inc.

Pan Am Holdings, Inc. has been excluded due to liquidation.

(ii) Nonconsolidated subsidiaries

- Number of nonconsolidated subsidiaries: 79
- Name of major nonconsolidated subsidiary: ANA Digital Gate, Inc.
- Reason for exclusion from the scope of consolidation: The nonconsolidated subsidiary has been excluded from the scope of consolidation, since it is small in size, and none of its total assets, operating revenues, net income / loss (amount equivalent to equity), nor retained earnings (amount equivalent to equity) have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

(2) Matters concerning the application of the equity method

(i) Nonconsolidated subsidiaries or affiliates accounted for by the equity method

- Number of nonconsolidated subsidiaries or affiliates accounted for by the equity method: 13
 - Names of major companies: AIRPORT FACILITIES CO., LTD.
JAMCO CORPORATION
 - Change in the application of the equity method
- Excluded: 1
- Star Flyer Inc.
- Star Flyer Inc. has been excluded due to decrease in ownership of voting rights.

(ii) Nonconsolidated subsidiaries or affiliates which are not accounted for by the equity method

- Number of nonconsolidated subsidiaries or affiliates which are not accounted for by the equity method: 103
- Name of major company: ANA Digital Gate, Inc.
- Reason for non-application of the equity method: The nonconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates which are not accounted for by the equity method have been excluded from the scope of application of the equity method since they are small in size, and none of their total assets, operating revenues, net income / loss (amount equivalent to equity), nor retained earnings (amount equivalent to equity) have any material impact on the

consolidated financial statements.

(3) Matters concerning the fiscal year of consolidated subsidiaries

Of the consolidated subsidiaries, the fiscal year end of OCS (SHANGHAI) CO., LTD. and two (2) other subsidiaries is December 31, and the fiscal year end of Fujisey Co., Ltd. is February 28. As the difference between these fiscal year ends and the consolidated fiscal year end does not exceed three (3) months, ANA HOLDINGS INC. (the "Company") consolidates the financial statements of each company (December 31 or February 28), and if significant transactions arise between such fiscal year end dates and the consolidated fiscal year end, the Company will make necessary adjustments for consolidation purposes.

(4) Matters concerning accounting standards

(i) Valuation standards and methods for material assets

- a. Held-to-maturity securities: Amortized cost method (straight-line method)
- b. Other securities
 - Other than nonmarketable equity securities: Recorded using the fair market value method based on the market prices, etc., as at the end of the fiscal year (valuation differences are recorded in the Net assets section (direct net asset adjustment method), and the cost of marketable securities sold is calculated using the moving-average method)
 - Nonmarketable equity securities: Mainly stated at cost, method based on the moving-average method
- c. Derivatives: Recorded using the fair market value method
- d. Inventories: Mainly stated at cost, determined by the moving-average method (values presented on the Consolidated Balance Sheet are determined by the net selling value)

(ii) Depreciation methods for material depreciable assets

- a. Property and equipment (excluding lease assets)
 - Buildings and structures: Mainly the straight-line method
The estimated useful lives range mainly from three (3) to fifty (50) years.
 - Aircraft: Mainly the straight-line method
The estimated useful lives range mainly from nine (9) to twenty five (25) years.
 - Other: Mainly the straight-line method
- b. Intangible assets (excluding lease assets): Mainly the straight-line method
Software for internal use is amortized by the straight-line method mainly over five (5) years, the estimated useful life of software.
- c. Lease assets: Lease assets arising from transactions under finance lease contracts which do not transfer ownership to the lessee are depreciated to a residual value of zero (0) by the straight-line method over the lease term.

(iii) Accounting standards for significant allowances

- a. Allowance for doubtful accounts: The allowance for doubtful accounts is stated in amounts considered to be appropriate based on the Company's past credit loss experience and an evaluation of potential losses in the receivables outstanding.
- b. Accrued bonuses to employees: Provisions are estimated for bonus payments for employees of the Company.
- c. Accrued corporate executive officers' retirement benefits: To prepare for benefit expenditures for allowances for the corporate executive officers, the payment amount required at the end of the fiscal year is recorded in accordance with the regulations for retirement benefits for corporate executive officers.

(iv) Accounting standards for recognition of revenue and expense

The Group (ANA HOLDINGS INC. and its consolidated subsidiaries) recognizes revenue when (or as) it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring promised goods or services (i.e. an asset) to a customer. An asset is transferred when (or as) the customer obtains control of that asset. The Group recognizes as revenue the amount expected to be received upon Air transportation, Airline related, Travel services, Trade and retail, and Others.

The Group recognize revenue based on the five-step approach.

STEP1: Identify the Contract with a Customer

STEP2: Identify the Performance Obligations

STEP3: Determine the Transaction Price

STEP4: Allocate the Transaction Price to the Obligations

STEP5: Recognize revenue when the Obligations is satisfied

The details of the main performance obligations and the normal points of time for recognizing revenue in major services are as follows.

a. Air Transportation

Passenger revenue

Revenue is earned mainly from passenger transportation services by air. The Group is obliged to provide international and domestic air transportation services to customers based on the terms of carriage, etc., and revenue is recognized when the transportation services are provided. The consideration for sales transaction is subject to change because the Group may carry out sales discounts and pay rebates according to sales performance. In addition, transaction consideration is usually received prior to the fulfillment of performance obligations.

Cargo and Mail revenue

Revenue is earned mainly from cargo and mail transportation services. The Group is obliged to provide cargo and mail transportation services for international and domestic flights based on the conditions of carriage, etc., and revenue is recognized when the transportation services are provided. For sales, the Group will pay the rebate according to the sales performance. Therefore, the consideration for the transaction may fluctuate. In addition, the consideration for the transaction is received after the completion of the air transportation service of cargo and mail.

Others

The Group operates the membership program "ANA Mileage Club". This program awards points (miles, sky-coin, etc.) to member customers depending on the use of our flights and the services of partner companies, and the miles awarded can be redeemed for goods and services provided by the Group or partner companies.

The main element of points is miles, which separately identify performance obligations as an option to purchase additional goods or services in the future. As a result, the transaction price allocated to the miles will be recognized as a contract liability at the time the miles are granted, and the revenue will be recognized when the goods or services exchanged for the miles are used or when the miles expire.

The transaction price is allocated based on the proportion of the independent selling price for each performance obligation included in the contract, and the independent selling price of miles is estimated by taking into account the composition ratio of goods and services that the customers select when using miles and the expected to expire.

b. Airline Related

The Group is obliged to provide services such as airport ground support services, aircraft maintenance and system development that accompany air transportation based on contracts with air carriers. Revenue is recognized mainly

- over a certain period of time as the service is provided.
- c. Travel Services
Revenue is earned from planning and sales of domestic and overseas travel. The Group plans travel products based on standard travel agency agreements. And the Group has an itinerary management obligation to arrange for travelers to receive transportation, accommodation and other travel services. Revenue is recognized over a certain period of time as the service is provided. Transaction consideration is primarily received prior to fulfilling performance obligations.
- d. Trade and Retail
Revenue is earned from import/export of aviation-related materials, shops and mail-order, etc. Revenue is recognized when the Group fulfills performance obligations primarily by delivery goods to customers.
- e. Others
Revenue is earned from building management dispatching, and personnel training business, etc. Revenue is recognized over a period of time as the service is provided.
- (v) Accounting for deferred assets
- a. Bond issuance cost:
Bond issuance cost is amortized by the straight-line method over the redemption period of the corporate bonds.
- b. Share issuance cost:
Share issuance cost is amortized by the straight-line method over three (3) years.
- (vi) Standards for translation of significant foreign-currency-denominated assets or liabilities into Japanese yen
All monetary receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates prevailing at the consolidated fiscal year end. The foreign currency exchange gain or loss from translation is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations.
All assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries and affiliates are translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates prevailing at the consolidated fiscal year end. Revenues and expenses for the year are translated into Japanese yen at the average exchange rate during the year, and translation adjustments are included in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income in the balance sheet.
- (vii) Significant method of hedge accounting
- a. Method of hedge accounting:
Deferred hedge accounting is adopted. However, the allocation method is applied to receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies with foreign exchange forward contracts, etc. A special accounting treatment has been adopted for interest rate swaps which meet accounting requirements.
- b. Hedging instruments and hedged items:
Hedging instruments:
Derivative transactions (mainly forward exchange contracts, interest rate swaps, commodity swaps, and commodity options)
Hedged items:
Loans, aviation fuel, foreign-currency-denominated forecasted transactions denominated in foreign currencies
- c. Hedging policy:
The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries enter into derivative transactions to hedge risks arising from the fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, and commodities in accordance with their internal management regulations, which provide for transaction authority and limits on transaction amounts, and do not enter into derivative transactions for speculative or trading purposes.
- d. Evaluation of effectiveness of hedging transactions:
The assessment of hedge effectiveness is examined at inception and, on an ongoing basis, periodically by comparing the cumulative changes in cash flows from, or

the changes in fair value of, hedged items with the corresponding changes in the hedging instruments. However, the evaluation of effectiveness is omitted for interest swaps which are accounted for by special treatment.

- (viii) Matters concerning the amortization of goodwill
Goodwill is evenly amortized over ten (10) to fifteen (15) years from the year of accrual.
- (ix) Accounting methods for retirement benefits
 - a. Accounting method to allocate the projected retirement benefit obligations: In calculating retirement benefit obligations, the benefit formula basis is used to allocate the projected retirement benefits until the end of the current consolidated fiscal year.
 - b. Accounting method for actuarial gains and losses and prior service costs: Prior service costs are amortized as incurred by the straight-line method over a certain period which is less than the average remaining service years of eligible employees.
Actuarial gains and losses are amortized from the subsequent fiscal year in which the gain or loss is recognized by the straight-line method over a certain period which is less than the average remaining service years of employees at the time of recognition.

2. Notes to changes in accounting policies

(Application of Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement, etc.)

The Group has applied “Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement” (ASBJ Guidance No. 31, June 17, 2021) from the beginning of the current consolidated fiscal year. In accordance with the transitional treatment set forth in Article 27-2 of “Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement”, the Group has applied prospectively the new accounting policy prescribed by Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement. This has no effect on the consolidated financial statements.

3. Notes to changes in presentation method

Not applicable

4. Notes to accounting estimates

(Significant accounting estimates)

- (1) Recoverability of deferred tax assets
 - (i) Amount recorded in consolidated financial statements

Deferred tax assets	¥263,303 million
---------------------	------------------

- (ii) Other information of accounting estimates

The Group recorded deferred tax assets related to tax loss carried forward in FY2020 and FY2021 due to a decrease in demand for airline passengers associated with the spread of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19). In the current consolidated fiscal year, deferred tax assets of ¥263,303 million related to tax loss carried forward etc. were recorded.

The Company and certain domestic consolidated subsidiaries apply the group tax sharing system. The corporations subject to the group tax sharing system make judgements on the recoverability based on the future taxable income, etc. of the entire tax sharing group with regard to corporate taxes (national taxes), and make judgements on the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on the future taxable income, etc. of each corporation with regard to local taxes. With respect to tax loss carried forward, based on the estimated future taxable income, the Company schedule the expected year and amount to be deducted from tax loss carried forward, and record the amount expected to be recovered as deferred tax assets.

Regarding the judgment on the recoverability of deferred tax assets for the entire tax sharing group, the future taxable income of ANA Holdings Inc. and All Nippon Airways Co., Ltd., which constitutes a significant portion of the future taxable income is estimated based on a future plan assuming that international and domestic passenger demand will generally recover to 2019 levels by the end of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026.

Changes in assumptions due to changes in demand trends and other factors may have a material impact

on the consolidated financial statements in the following fiscal year and thereafter.

(2) Goodwill impairment related to the Air Transportation Business

(i) Amount recognized in the consolidated financial statements

Goodwill related to the Air Transportation Business ¥18,000 million

(ii) Other information of Accounting estimates

During the current consolidated fiscal year, due to the significant decline in air travel demand resulting from the impact of COVID-19, the Company identified indicators of impairment with respect to the goodwill that arose when the Company made Peach Aviation Limited a consolidated subsidiary in April 2017. For the said goodwill, the Company did not recognize an impairment loss as it determined that the undiscounted future cash flows from Peach Aviation's air transportation business exceeded the book values.

These undiscounted future cash flows were determined by management's best estimate and judgment based on the business plan with the assumption that demand will continue to recover in the future.

Changes in assumptions due to changes in demand trends and other factors may have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements in the following fiscal year and thereafter.

(3) Revenue Recognition of the Company's point program

(i) Amounts recorded in consolidated financial statements

Contract liability ¥149,540 million

(ii) Other information of Accounting estimates

The Group operates the membership program "ANA Mileage Club". This program awards points (miles and sky-coin, etc.) to member customers depending on the use of our flights and the services of partner companies.

These points awarded individually identify performance obligations as an option for future purchase of additional goods or services provided by the Group or partner companies. The transaction price allocated to these points are recognized as a contract liability at the time the miles and sky-coin, etc., are granted, and the revenue is recognized when the goods or services exchanged for these points are used or when these points expire. The transaction price is allocated based on the proportion of the independent selling price for each performance obligation included in the contract, and the independent selling price of these points are estimated by taking into account the composition ratio of goods and services that the customers select when using the points and the expected to expire. This assumption is highly uncertain, and if the composition ratio of goods and services that customers select and the expected expiration amount are changed, it may have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year or thereafter.

5. Additional information

(Share remuneration plan for directors)

The Company has been conducting transactions to deliver its own stock through a trust as a share remuneration plan (the “Trust for Delivery of Shares to Directors”) in order to improve its operating performance, increase its corporate value, and raise the directors’ awareness of shareholder-oriented management.

(1) Transaction outline

The Trust for Delivery of Shares to Directors is a system in which funds are contributed by the Company, and shares acquired are distributed to the Company's directors in accordance with the Company's operating performance, etc.

(2) The Company’s own stock remaining in the trust

The Company’s own stock remaining in the trust is recorded at the book value (excluding associated expenses) of the trust and is reflected as treasury stock in net assets. The book value is ¥608 million for the previous fiscal year and ¥608 million for the current fiscal year. The number of shares is 178 thousand shares for the previous fiscal year and 178 thousand shares for the current fiscal year.

(3) The book value of loans payable is recorded by adopting the gross amount method

Not applicable

6. Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Details of trade notes and accounts receivable	Yen (Millions)
Notes receivable	240
Accounts receivable	185,845
<hr/>	
Total	186,085
(2) Assets pledged as collateral	Yen (Millions)
Lease receivables	8,643
Buildings	1,869
Aircraft (including aircraft spare parts included in inventories)	673,731
Investment securities	6,929
Long-term receivables	2,995
Other	441
<hr/>	
Total	694,611

The above assets are pledged as collateral for long-term debt (including the current portion of long-term debt) of ¥593,192 million and other liabilities of related companies.

(3) Accumulated depreciation of property and equipment	¥1,202,156 million
(4) Debt guarantees	
Debt guarantees of borrowings from financial institutions	
Employees (housing loans, etc.)	¥41 million
Overseas Courier Service (Deutschland) GmbH	¥93 million
OCS Korea Co., Ltd.	¥7 million
SHANGHAI EASTERN INTERNATIONAL LOGISTICS CO., LTD.	¥405 million
Debt guarantee of performance of stock purchase reservation agreement	
Fukuoka Airport Holdings Co., Ltd.	¥6,111 million

7. Notes to the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(1) Matters concerning the total number of outstanding shares

Type of shares	Number of shares at the beginning of the current fiscal year	Increase in the number of shares during the current fiscal year	Decrease in the number of shares during the current fiscal year	Number of shares at the end of the current fiscal year
Ordinary shares	484,293 thousand shares	—	—	484,293 thousand shares

(2) Matters concerning the number of treasury stock

Type of shares	Number of shares at the beginning of the current fiscal year	Increase in the number of shares during the current fiscal year	Decrease in the number of shares during the current fiscal year	Number of shares at the end of the current fiscal year
Ordinary shares	13,956 thousand shares	5 thousand shares	0 thousand shares	13,961 thousand shares

- (Notes)
1. The increase of 5 thousand shares of treasury stock is that the Company purchased from holders of fractional shares.
 2. The decrease of 0 thousand shares of treasury stock is 0 thousand shares in the Company that were sold by the Trust for Delivery of Shares to Directors.
 3. Treasury stock includes 178 thousand shares held by the Trust for Delivery of Shares to Directors.

(3) Matters concerning dividends

- (i) Dividends paid
Not applicable

- (ii) Dividends whose record date falls in the current fiscal year, but whose effective date falls in the next fiscal year
Not applicable

8. Notes to financial instruments

(1) Matters concerning the status of financial instruments

ANA Group limits fund management to short-term deposits, etc., and raises funds through borrowings from banks and other financial institutions and bond issuances.

The Group makes its best effort to reduce customer credit risk concerning accounts receivable in accordance with the internal rules, etc., of each ANA Group company. Investment securities consist mainly of shares, and fair values of listed shares are calculated quarterly.

Funds raised by borrowings and bonds are mainly used for capital expenditures, funds raised by convertible bond-type bonds with stock acquisition rights are used for capital expenditures and interest-bearing debt repayments, and derivatives are executed within the scope of actual demand pursuant to the internal management rules.

(2) Matters concerning fair values of financial instruments

The carrying values of financial instruments in the consolidated balance sheet, estimated fair values, and their differences as of March 31, 2023 are as follows:

	Yen (Millions)		
	Carrying value (Note 1)	Fair value (Note 1)	Differences
Investment securities (Note 2)	119,700	120,010	310
Bonds (Including current portion of bonds)	(185,000)	(173,805)	(11,195)
Convertible bond-type bonds with share acquisition rights	(220,000)	(232,295)	12,295
Long-term debt (Including the current portion of long-term debt)	(1,102,218)	(1,075,758)	(26,460)
Derivative transactions	61,462	61,462	—

* “Cash and deposits”, “Notes and accounts receivable”, “Securities (Certificate of deposit)”, “Notes and accounts payable” and “Short-term loans” are cash with short maturities and the carrying values approximate fair value. Thus, those records are omitted.

*Nonmarketable equity securities

These are excluded from “Investment securities” in the above table. The consolidated balance sheet amounts of such financial instruments are as follows:

Non-listed shares etc., ¥29,513 million

(Note 1) Liabilities are presented in parentheses.

Net receivables and payables arising from derivative transactions are recorded net, and items which, in aggregate, become net payables are presented in parentheses.

(Note 2) Allowance for doubtful accounts, which are each investment securities, are deducted.

(3) The three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements

The market value of financial instruments is classified into the following three levels according to the observability and importance of the inputs used to calculate the fair value.

LEVEL 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

LEVEL 2: Market value calculated using directly or indirectly observable inputs other than Level 1 inputs.

LEVEL 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology, which are significant to the fair value measurement, are unobservable.

An investment’s categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

- (i) Financial assets and financial liabilities that are recorded on the balance sheet at fair value

Yen (Millions)

Classification	Fair Value			
	LEVEL 1	LEVEL 2	LEVEL 3	Total
Investment securities				
Other securities				
Equity securities	99,894	—	—	99,894
Derivative				
Currency	—	57,872	—	57,872
Commodity	—	3,590	—	3,590
Total assets	99,894	61,462	—	161,356

- (ii) Financial assets and financial liabilities that are not recorded on the balance sheet at fair value

Yen (Millions)

Classification	Fair Value			
	LEVEL 1	LEVEL 2	LEVEL 3	Total
Investment securities				
Other securities				
Equity securities	13,815	—	—	13,815
Held-to-maturity securities				
Bonds	—	—	6,301	6,301
Total assets	13,815	—	6,301	20,116
Bonds				
(Including current portion of bonds)	—	173,805	—	173,805
Convertible-bond-type with share acquisition rights	—	232,295	—	232,295
Long-term debt				
(Including current portion of long-term debt)	—	675,758	400,000	1,075,758
Total liabilities	—	1,081,858	400,000	1,481,858

- (iii) Description of the valuation techniques and inputs used to determine fair values

Assets

Investment securities

As shares are traded on active markets, the fair values are classified as Level 1. Fair values of bonds are calculated by the discounted cash flow method based on the estimated future cash flows and interest rates of appropriate indices, such as yields on government bonds, plus credit spread, etc. Since the impact of unobservable inputs on the fair values is significant, the fair values are classified as Level 3.

Derivative

We conduct derivative transactions such as fuel options and currency options. The fair values of derivatives are calculated using the discounted present value method using observable inputs such as interest rates, and are classified as level 2 fair values.

Liabilities

Bonds

Fair values of bonds issued by the Company are calculated based on the present value obtained by discounting the sum of their principal amounts and interest by the interest rate determined in light of the remaining period and the credit risk of the bonds, and classified as Level 2.

Convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights

Fair values of convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights issued by the Company are calculated based on the prices offered by financial institutions, and classified as Level 2.

Long-term debt

Fair values of long-term debt are based on the present value of the total of principal and interest

discounted by the interest rate to be applied if similar new borrowings were entered into. Long-term debt with floating interest rates is subject to special treatment for interest rate swaps (see “Derivative” above), and the fair values are based on the present value of the total of principal and interest, which have been treated as a unit with such interest rate swaps, discounted by the reasonably estimated interest rate to be applied if similar new borrowings were entered into. Accordingly, the fair values are classified as Level 2. However, the fair values of some of the long-term debts are classified as Level 3 because the impact of unobservable inputs, such as contract terms and credit spread, on the fair values is significant.

9. Notes to revenue recognition

(1) Information of the revenue from contracts with customers on a disaggregated basis

								Yen (Millions)	
	Reportable Segments (*1)				Other (*2)	Subtotal	Adjustments	Total	
	Air Transportation	Airline Related	Travel Services	Trade and Retail					
International routes									
Passenger revenues	433,470	—	—	—	—	433,470	—	—	
Cargo revenues	308,088	—	—	—	—	308,088	—	—	
Mail revenues	6,268	—	—	—	—	6,268	—	—	
Subtotal	747,826	—	—	—	—	747,826	—	—	
Domestic routes									
Passenger revenues	529,593	—	—	—	—	529,593	—	—	
Cargo revenues	24,119	—	—	—	—	24,119	—	—	
Mail revenues	2,898	—	—	—	—	2,898	—	—	
Subtotal	556,610	—	—	—	—	556,610	—	—	
LCC revenues	90,265	—	—	—	—	90,265	—	—	
Airline Related revenues	—	247,129	—	—	—	247,129	—	—	
Revenues from domestic package products	—	—	45,954	—	—	45,954	—	—	
Revenues from international package products	—	—	1,512	—	—	1,512	—	—	
Revenues from Trade and Retail	—	—	—	103,252	—	103,252	—	—	
Other	144,742	—	26,349	—	38,066	209,157	—	—	
Total	1,539,443	247,129	73,815	103,252	38,066	2,001,705	(294,221)	1,707,484	
Revenue from contracts with customers									1,694,405
Revenue from other(*3)									13,079

*1. The amount in the reportable segments is the amount before the intersegment consolidation elimination.

*2. “Other” represents all business segments that are not included in reportable segments, such as facility management, business support and other operations.

*3. Other Revenue includes rent income based on the “Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions (ASBJ statement No.13, March 30,2007)”.

(2) Information that is the basis for understanding revenue

Information that is the basis for understanding revenue is stated in the notes to consolidated financial

statements “1. Notes on material matters which constitute the basis for preparation of the consolidated financial statements (4) Matters concerning accounting standards (vi) Accounting standards for recognition of revenue and expense”.

(3) Matters for understanding the amount of revenue for the current consolidated fiscal year and the following year

(i) Balance of contract liabilities, etc.

Contract liabilities relate primarily to consideration received in advance from customers for air transportation and travel contracts, for which revenue is recognized as the services are provided, and to unexercised miles awarded for the use of the Company’s flights, business partners’ services, etc.

Revenue recognized for the current consolidated fiscal year that was included in the contract liabilities balance at the beginning of the year was ¥199,652 million.

(ii) Transaction price allocated to residual performance obligations

The total transaction price allocated to unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) performance obligations at the end of the current consolidated fiscal year was ¥393,545 million.

Expected periods of revenue recognition within the next three years from the transaction price, etc. allocated to the remaining performance obligations for consideration received in advance from customers and miles that are expected to be exercised by customers in the future are as follows.

	Yen (Millions)
	The Current consolidated fiscal year
Within a year	341,330
Over 1 year and within 2 years	41,564
Over 2 years and within 3 years	9,498
Total	392,392

10. Notes to business combination

Not applicable

11. Notes to per share information

(1) Net assets per share	¥1,833.64
(2) Net income per share	¥190.24

12. Notes to material subsequent events

(Disposal of treasury stock)

At the meeting of the Board of Directors held on April 27, 2023, the Company resolved to introduce a transfer-restricted stock incentive plan for the employee stock ownership associations (the “Plan”) and to dispose of its shares of treasury stock in the form of transfer-restricted shares (the “Disposal of Treasury Stock” or the “Disposal”) to All Nippon Airways Employee Stock Ownership Association, All Nippon Airways Group Employee Stock Ownership Association, and All Nippon Airways Trading Group Employee Stock Ownership Association (individually, the “Stock Ownership Association” and collectively, the “Stock Ownership Associations”) as intended allottees.

(1) Outline of the Disposal

(i) Class of stock subject to the Disposal	Shares of common stock
(ii) Total number of shares subject to the Disposal	4,452,500 shares (Note)
(iii) Disposal price	2,930 yen per share
(iv) Total Disposal price	13,045,825,000 yen (Note)
(v) Due Date for the Disposal	November 1, 2023
(vi) Method of the Disposal	Subject to applications for subscription of shares being made by the Stock Ownership Associations, the Company will allot to the Stock Ownership Associations, by way of private offering, shares in such number as determined to be subscribed by the Stock Ownership Associations within the total number of shares subject to the Disposal specified in (ii) above (the (Note) number of shares so allotted will be the actual total number of shares subject to

the Disposal).

No application for subscription from an Eligible Employee (as defined below) of part of the number of the granted shares will be accepted.

(Note) The “Total number of shares subject to the Disposal” and the “Total Disposal price ” are calculated on the assumption that 100 shares of the Company’s common stock will be uniformly granted in the form of transfer-restricted shares to 44,525 employees of the Company’s subsidiaries who are a member of the Stock Ownership Associations, which is the maximum number of employees to whom the Plan may apply. Accordingly, the actual total number of shares subject to the Disposal and the total Disposal price will be fixed based on the number of employees of the Company’s subsidiaries who consent to the Plan (the “Eligible Employees”; maximum 44,525 employees) after the activities to promote enrollment of those who are not a member of any Stock Ownership Association and confirmation of consent to the Plan from the members of the Stock Ownership Associations. More specifically, as described in (vi) above, the number of shares to be subscribed as determined by the Stock Ownership Associations will be the actual “Total number of shares subject to the Disposal” and the amount obtained by multiplying that number by the Disposal price per share will be the “Total Disposal price ”. The Company’s subsidiaries will uniformly pay a monetary claim of 293,000 yen to each Eligible Employee and the Company will uniformly allocate 100 shares to each Eligible Employee through the Stock Ownership Associations.

(2) Purpose and reasons for the Disposal

The Company aims to create opportunities for the Eligible Employees of the Company’s subsidiaries who are a member of the Stock Ownership Associations to acquire shares of common stock of the Company issued or disposed of by the Company through the Stock Ownership Associations in the form of transfer-restricted shares as a measure to enhance employee benefits for the Eligible Employees, and thereby assisting them in their asset building. The Company also intends to increase incentives to achieve the “ANA HOLDINGS Announces Med-Term Corporate Strategy for FY2023 - 2025,” and thus enabling the Eligible Employees to share values with the shareholders of the Company further and raising their awareness of participation in the management for the sustainable increase of the Group’s corporate value.

(Acquisition of treasury stock)

At the meeting of the Board of Directors held on April 27, 2023, the Company resolved to acquire its shares of treasury stock pursuant to Article 156 of the Companies Act of Japan as applied according to Article 165, Paragraph 3 of the said Act, and the specific method of the acquisition. On April 28, 2023, the Company acquired its shares of treasury stock as follows.

(1) Details of the acquisition

(i) Class of stock subject to the acquisition	Shares of common stock
(ii) Total number of shares subject to the acquisition	2,930,000 shares
(iii) Acquisition price	8,453,050,000 yen
(iv) Date of the acquisition	April 28, 2023
(v) Method of the acquisition	Purchase through the Tokyo Stock Exchange’s Off-Auction Own Share Repurchase Trading System (ToSTNeT -3)

(2) Reason for the acquisition of treasury stock

The Company will appropriate the acquired shares of treasury stock to shares to be delivered under the “transfer-restricted stock incentive plan for the employee stock ownership associations,” which was resolved to be introduced at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on April 27, 2023.

Nonconsolidated Balance Sheet
(As of March 31, 2023)

Nonconsolidated Balance Sheet

(As of March 31, 2023)

Yen (Millions)

Assets		Liabilities	
<u>Current assets</u>	1,241,174	<u>Current liabilities</u>	332,809
Cash and deposits	532,283	Accounts payable	1,646
Accounts receivable	17,177	Short-term loans	185,282
Investments in leases	3,593	Current portion of long-term debt	84,494
Lease receivables	9,644	Current portion of bonds	30,000
Marketable securities	580,037	Finance lease obligations	1,220
Prepaid expenses	5,466	Accrued expenses	7,635
Non-operating accounts receivable	7,874	Income taxes payable	1,707
Other current assets	85,095	Asset retirement obligations	120
		Other current liabilities	20,703
<u>Fixed assets</u>	1,800,084	<u>Long-term liabilities</u>	1,421,473
Property and equipment	1,054,485	Bonds	155,000
Buildings	55,951	Convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights	220,000
Structures	1,739	Long-term debt	1,016,493
Aircraft	797,469	Finance lease obligations	1,315
Machinery and equipment	517	Accrued corporate executive officers' retirement benefits	38
Furniture and fixtures	226	Asset retirement obligations	609
Land	44,755	Other long-term liabilities	28,018
Construction in progress	153,825	Total liabilities	1,754,283
Intangible assets	100		
Software	99	Net assets	
Other intangible assets	0	<u>Shareholders' equity</u>	1,222,858
Investments and other assets	745,497	Common stock	467,601
Investment securities	119,069	Capital surplus	416,771
Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates	86,465	Capital reserve	402,625
Long-term receivables	488,307	Other capital surplus	14,145
Deferred tax assets	34,653	Retained earnings	396,843
Other assets	18,073	Other retained earnings	396,843
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,073)	Retained earnings brought forward	396,843
		Treasury stock	(58,357)
<u>Deferred assets</u>	996	<u>Valuation and translation adjustments</u>	65,112
Share issuance costs	344	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	33,306
Bond issuance costs	651	Deferred gain on derivatives under hedge accounting	31,806
		Total net assets	1,287,971
TOTAL	3,042,255	TOTAL	3,042,255

Nonconsolidated Income Statement
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Nonconsolidated Statement of Income

(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

	Yen (Millions)
<u>Operating revenues</u>	195,361
Rent income	187,778
Dividends from subsidiaries and affiliates	7,107
Other	476
<u>Operating cost</u>	143,578
Operating gross profit	51,783
<u>General and administrative expenses</u>	16,778
Operating income	35,004
<u>Other income</u>	18,377
Interest and dividend income	8,399
Gain on sales of assets	4,891
Other	5,086
<u>Other expenses</u>	29,125
Interest expenses	24,735
Grounded aircraft expense	2,558
Loss on disposal of assets	256
Other	1,574
Ordinary income	24,255
<u>Special gain</u>	1,449
Gain on sales of property and equipment	1,449
<u>Special loss</u>	943
Loss on valuation of investment securities	930
Loss on valuation of investments in subsidiaries and affiliates	13
Income before income taxes	24,761
Current	3,619
Deferred	2,159
Net income	18,982

Nonconsolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Nonconsolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Yen (Millions)

	Shareholders' equity							
	Common stock	Capital surplus			Retained earnings		Treasury stock	Total shareholders' equity
		Capital reserve	Other capital surplus	Total capital surplus	Other retained earnings	Total retained earnings		
					Retained earnings carried forward			
Balance at the beginning of the year	467,601	402,625	14,146	416,771	377,860	377,860	(58,342)	1,203,890
Changes during the fiscal year								
Net income					18,982	18,982		18,982
Purchase of treasury stock							(15)	(15)
Disposal of treasury stock			(0)	(0)			0	0
Net changes in the year								—
Total changes during the fiscal year	—	—	(0)	(0)	18,982	18,982	(15)	18,967
Balance at the end of the year	467,601	402,625	14,145	416,771	396,843	396,843	(58,357)	1,222,858

Yen (Millions)

	Valuation and translation adjustments			Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gain on derivatives under hedge accounting	Total	
Balance at the beginning of the year	29,088	23,934	53,022	1,256,913
Changes during the fiscal year				
Net income				18,982
Purchase of treasury stock				(15)
Disposal of treasury stock				0
Net changes in the year	4,217	7,872	12,089	12,089
Total changes during the fiscal year	4,217	7,872	12,089	31,057
Balance at the end of the year	33,306	31,806	65,112	1,287,971

Notes to Nonconsolidated Financial Statements
(From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

This document has been translated from the original Japanese version for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese version, the latter shall prevail in all respects.

Notes to Nonconsolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes on matters concerning significant accounting policies

- (1) Valuation standards and methods for securities
 - (i) Held-to-maturity securities: Amortized cost method (straight-line method)
 - (ii) Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates: Stated at cost, determined by the moving-average method
 - (iii) Other securities
 - Other than nonmarketable equity securities: Recorded using the fair market value method based on the market prices, etc., at the end of the fiscal year (valuation differences are recorded in the net assets section (direct net asset adjustment method), and the cost of marketable securities sold is calculated using the moving-average method).
 - Nonmarketable equity securities: Stated at cost, determined by the moving-average method
- (2) Valuation standards and methods for derivatives, etc.
 - Derivatives: Market value method
- (3) Depreciation methods for fixed assets
 - (i) Property and equipment (excluding lease assets)
 - Buildings: Straight-line method
The estimated useful lives range mainly from three (3) to fifty (50) years.
 - Aircraft: Straight-line method
The estimated useful lives range mainly from nine (9) to twenty five (25) years.
 - Other: Mainly straight-line method
 - (ii) Intangible assets (excluding lease assets): Straight-line method
Software for internal use is amortized by the straight-line method mainly over five (5) years, which is the estimated useful life of software.
 - (iii) Lease assets: Lease assets arising from transactions under finance lease contracts which do not transfer ownership of the assets to the lessee are depreciated to a residual value of zero (0) by the straight-line method over the lease term.
- (4) Accounting standards for allowances
 - (i) Allowance for doubtful accounts: The allowance for doubtful accounts is stated in amounts considered to be appropriate based on the Company's past credit loss experience and an evaluation of potential losses in the receivables outstanding.
 - (ii) Accrued corporate executive officers' retirement benefits: To prepare for the payment of retirement benefit expenditures for allowances for corporate executive officers, the payment amount required at the end of the fiscal year is recorded in accordance with the regulations for retirement benefits for corporate executive officers.
- (5) Accounting standards for recognition of revenue and expense
 - (i) Rent income: Rent income is mainly from the rental of aircraft and real estate to the significant subsidiary company, All Nippon Airways Co., Ltd., and is recognized as revenue in accordance with the "Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions (ASBJ statement No.13, March 30, 2007)".
 - (ii) Dividends from subsidiaries and affiliates: Revenue is recognized on the effective date of the

- dividend.
- (6) Accounting methods for deferred assets
- (i) a Bond issuance cost: Bond issuance cost is amortized by the straight-line method over the redemption period of the corporate bonds.
- b Share issuance cost: Share issuance cost is amortized by the straight-line method over three (3) years.
- (7) Standards for translation of significant foreign-currency-denominated assets or liabilities into Japanese yen
All monetary receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates prevailing at the consolidated fiscal year end. The foreign currency exchange gain or loss from translation is recognized in the nonconsolidated statement of income.
- (8) Method of hedge accounting
- (i) Method of hedge accounting: Deferred hedge accounting is adopted. However, the allocation method is applied to receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies with foreign exchange forward contracts, etc. A special accounting treatment has been adopted for interest rate swaps which meet accounting requirements.
- (ii) Hedging instruments and hedged items: Hedging instruments:
Derivative transactions (mainly forward exchange contracts and interest swaps)
Hedged items:
Loans and forecasted transactions denominated in foreign currencies
- (iii) Hedge policy: The Company enters into derivative transactions to hedge risks arising from the fluctuation in currencies and interest rates in accordance with its internal regulations, "Risk Management Regulations on Hedge Transactions" and "Risk Management Guidelines for Hedge Transactions," and does not enter into derivative transactions for speculative or trading purposes.
- (iv) Evaluation of effectiveness of hedge transactions: The assessment of hedge effectiveness is examined at inception and, on an ongoing basis, periodically by comparing the cumulative changes in cash flows from, or the changes in fair value of, hedged items with the corresponding changes in the hedging instruments.
However, the evaluation of effectiveness is omitted for interest rate swaps which are accounted for by special treatment.

2. Notes to changes in accounting policies

(Application of Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement, etc.)

The Group has applied "Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement" (ASBJ Guidance No. 31, June 17, 2021) from the beginning of the current fiscal year. In accordance with the transitional treatment set forth in Article 27-2 of "Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement", the Group has applied prospectively the new accounting policy prescribed by Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement. This has no effect on the financial statements.

3. Notes to accounting estimates

(Significant accounting estimates)

(1) Recoverability of deferred tax assets

Amount recorded in nonconsolidated financial statements

Deferred tax assets	¥34,653 million
---------------------	-----------------

(2) Other information of accounting estimates

Other information that contributes to the understanding of users of financial statements regarding the content of estimates is stated in the notes to consolidated financial statements “4. Notes to accounting estimates”.

4. Additional information

(Share remuneration plan for directors)

The notes concerning the share remuneration plan for directors regarding the content of estimates is stated in the notes to consolidated financial statements “5. Additional information”.

5. Notes to the Nonconsolidated Balance Sheet

	Yen (Millions)
(1) Assets pledged as collateral	
Lease receivables	8,643
Buildings	1,869
Aircraft	606,614
Investment securities	6,929
Long-term receivables	2,995
Total	627,052
The above assets are pledged as collateral for long-term debts (including the current portion of long-term debt) of ¥592,320 million and other liabilities of the subsidiaries and affiliates.	
(2) Accumulated depreciation of property and equipment	¥882,216 million
(3) Debt guarantees	
Debt guarantees of borrowings from financial institutions	
ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD.	¥2,060 million
Peach Aviation Co., Ltd.	¥507 million
Debt guarantee of performance of stock purchase reservation agreement	
Fukuoka Airport Holdings Co., Ltd.	¥6,111 million
(4) Monetary receivables and payables to subsidiaries and affiliates	
(i) Short-term monetary receivables	¥69,582 million
(ii) Short-term monetary payables	¥102,751 million
(iii) Long-term monetary receivables	¥488,307 million
(iv) Long-term monetary payables	¥46 million

6. Notes to the Nonconsolidated Statement of Income

Transactions with subsidiaries and affiliates

(1) Operating revenues	¥191,966 million
(2) Operating cost	¥3,073 million
(3) Other expenses	¥7,642 million

7. Notes to the Nonconsolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Matters concerning the number of treasury stock

Type of shares	Number of shares at the beginning of the current fiscal year	Increase in the number of shares during the current fiscal year	Decrease in the number of shares during the current fiscal year	Number of shares at the end of the current fiscal year
Ordinary shares	13,825 thousand shares	5 thousand shares	0 thousand shares	13,830 thousand shares

- (Notes)
- The increase of 5 thousand shares of treasury stock is that the Company purchased from the holders of fractional shares.
 - The decrease of 0 thousand shares of treasury stock is the total of 0 thousand shares that were sold to the holders of fractional shares at their request during the current fiscal year.
 - Treasury stock includes 178 thousand shares in the Company held by the Trust for Delivery of Shares to Directors.

8. Notes to tax effect accounting

- (1) Breakdown of the major temporary differences of tax effect accounting that give rise to a significant portion of the deferred tax assets and liabilities

	Yen (Millions)
Deferred tax assets	
Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates associated with corporate division	43,336
Valuation loss on investments in subsidiaries and affiliates	6,193
Long-term unearned revenue	3,545
Impairment loss	16
Other	15,125
Subtotal: deferred tax assets	68,217

Valuation allowance	(4,031)
Total: deferred tax assets	64,186
Deferred tax liabilities	
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(14,893)
Deferred gain on hedging instruments	(14,037)
Other	(601)
Total: deferred tax liabilities	(29,533)
Net deferred tax assets	34,653

(2) Accounting for corporate and local corporate taxes or tax effect accounting related to these taxes

The Company has made the transition from the consolidated tax return system to the group tax sharing system from the beginning of the current fiscal year. Along with this, as for the accounting treatment and disclosure of corporate tax, local corporate tax and tax effect accounting, the Company has applied the “Practical Solution No.42, Practical Solution on the Accounting and Disclosure Under the Group Tax Sharing System” (ASBJ PITF No. 42, August 12, 2021; hereafter, “Practical Solution No. 42”). Based on Paragraph 32 (1) of Practical Solution No. 42, the Company and certain of its domestic consolidated subsidiaries consider that there will be no effect from changes in accounting policies associated with the application of Practical Solution No. 42.

9. Notes to transactions with related parties

Subsidiaries and affiliates, etc.

Type	Name of the company	Percentage of the voting rights owned or held by the Company	Relationship with the related parties	Transaction details	Transaction amount Yen (Millions)	Account	Balance at the end of the fiscal year Yen (Millions)	
Subsidiary	ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD.	Percentage owned: 100%, direct	Lease of business assets	Lease fee of aircraft and spare engines, etc. (Note 1)	161,836	Accounts receivable	14,636	
				Debt guarantee (Note 2)	2,060		—	
			Borrowing and lending of funds	Debt guarantee	Repayment of funds	4,500	Current portion of Long-term loans receivable	2,250
				Acceptance of collateral	Receipt of interest (Note 3)	39		
			Concurrent officers	Transaction volume (Note 4)	607,563	Long-term loans receivable (including current portion of long-term loans receivable) (Note 4)	475,758	
				Receipt of interest (Note 4)	6,783			

				Acceptance of collateral (Note 5)	67,116	—	—
Subsidiary	Peach Aviation CO., LTD.	Percentage owned: 77.9%, direct	Lease of business assets Borrowing and lending of funds	Transaction volume (Note 4)	58,254	Long-term loans receivable (including current portion of long-term loans receivable) (Note 4)	51,000
				Receipt of interest (Note 4)	650		
				Debt guarantee (Note 2)	507	—	

Terms and conditions and policies for deciding the terms and conditions, etc.

- (Notes)
1. The Company and ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD. have entered into a Flight Equipment Lease Agreement and have decided on the lease fee for aircraft, etc., upon negotiation.
 2. The Company guarantees debts arising from the jet fuel derivative transactions mainly of ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD and Peach Aviation CO., Ltd..
 3. The interest rate on the loans has been determined by taking market interest rates into account.
 4. Transactions are implemented within the CMS (Cash Management System) that centrally manages funds within the ANA Group. The interest rate has been reasonably determined by taking market rates into account. The transaction volume is the average balance during the period.
 5. Collateral is provided for borrowings from financial institutions.

10. Notes to revenue recognition

Fundamental information to understand revenue

Fundamental information to understand revenue arising from contracts with customers is stated in “1. Notes on matters concerning significant accounting policies (5) Accounting standards for recognition of revenue and expense”.

11. Notes to per share information

- | | |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| (1) Net assets per share | ¥2,737.67 |
| (2) Net income per share | ¥40.35 |

12. Notes to material subsequent events

(Disposal of treasury stock)

The notes “Disposal of treasury stock” is stated in the notes to consolidated financial statements “12. Notes to material subsequent events”.

(Acquisition of treasury stock)

The notes “Acquisition of treasury stock” is stated in the notes to consolidated financial statements “12. Notes to material subsequent events”.

END

Independent Auditor's Report
for Nonconsolidated Financial Statements

(TRANSLATION)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

May 15, 2023

To the Board of Directors of
ANA HOLDINGS INC.:

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC
Tokyo office

Designated Engagement Partner,
Certified Public Accountant:

Yoshio Sato

Designated Engagement Partner,
Certified Public Accountant:

Hirotsugu Mizuno

Designated Engagement Partner,
Certified Public Accountant:

Echigo Taishi

Opinion

Pursuant to the first item, second paragraph of Article 436 of the Companies Act, we have audited the nonconsolidated financial statements of ANA HOLDINGS INC. (the "Company"), namely, the nonconsolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023, and the nonconsolidated statement of income and nonconsolidated statement of changes in equity for the 73th fiscal year from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023, and the related notes and the accompanying supplemental schedules.

In our opinion, the accompanying nonconsolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of March 31, 2023, and its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Nonconsolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Professional Ethics in Japan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities as auditors. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the Directors' execution of duties relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules.

Our opinion on the nonconsolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the nonconsolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the nonconsolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board for the Nonconsolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the nonconsolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of nonconsolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the nonconsolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the Directors' execution of duties relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Nonconsolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the nonconsolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these nonconsolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the nonconsolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment. In addition, we obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- Obtain, when performing risk assessment procedures, an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the nonconsolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate whether the overall presentation and disclosures of the nonconsolidated financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, as well as the overall presentation, structure and content of the nonconsolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the nonconsolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Interest Required to Be Disclosed by the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan

Our firm and its designated engagement partners do not have any interest in the Company which is required to be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan.

Notes to the Readers of Independent Auditor's Report

This is an English translation of the independent auditor's report as required by the Companies Act of Japan for the conveniences of the reader. "The accompanying supplemental schedules" referred to in the "Opinion" section of this English translation are not included in the attached financial documents. In addition, the other information in "the accompanying supplemental schedules" referred to in the "Other Information" section of this English translation is not translated.